Agenda Item: **5A1**

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: February 1, 2022	[] []	Consent Workshop	[X] Regular [] Public Hearing
Submitted By: Department of Airports	=====:		

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve:

- (A) Change Order No. 2 to Amendment No. 4 of the Construction Manager (CM) at Risk Contract (Contract) with The Morganti Group, Inc. (MGI) for CM at Risk Services for Airport Improvements for Palm Beach County Department of Airports (Department) in the amount of \$343,870.39 for Work Order MC 15: Escalator Replacement at Palm Beach International Airport (PBI); and
- **(B)** A Budget Transfer of \$343,870 in the Airport's Improvement and Development Fund to provide budget for the project, including a transfer from Reserves in the amount of \$343,870.

Summary: Amendment No. 4 (Work Order MC 15) in the amount \$8,145,981 and 907 Calendar Days was approved by the Board on September 15, 2020 (R-2020-1336) for the Escalator Replacement at PBI. Change Order No. 1 to Amendment No. 4 in the amount of \$975,516 was approved by the Board on May 18, 2021 (R-2021-0725). Approval of Change Order No. 2 in the amount of \$343,870.39 is required primarily to address the existing conditions required prior to installing the new handrails. Following the demolition of the existing handrail adjacent to Excalator H during replacement of the escalators, it was determined that additional structural modifications to the curbs are required to support the new handrails. This condition exists at seven of the eight handrails to be replaced. A Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) goal of 12% was established for this contract. DBE participation for this Change Order is 32.12%. Pursuant to changes to Chapter 332, Florida Statutes, effective October 1, 2020, a governing body of a commercial service airport may not approve purchases of contractual services in excess of the Category Five threshold amount of \$325,000 provided in Section 287.017, Florida Statutes, on a consent agenda. This change order exceeds the threshold amount and must be approved on the regular agenda. Countywide (AH)

Background and Policy Issues: The existing handrails on eight interior stairways/balconies within the PBI terminal were installed in 1987 as part of the original terminal construction. Following demolition of the existing handrail at Escalator Balcony/Stair H it was noted that additional structural modifications would be required to accommodate the installation of the new handrails. This condition applies to stair/balcony B, C, E, F, and G/K & H. Structural modifications include demolition and replacement of unsuitable concrete curb on each side of the stairs and at the balconies and installation of structural steel members to support the new handrails. This will also require additional temporary partitions to shield the welding operation from the public at the first and second levels, and temporary safety railings on the stairs stringers/balconies, and temporary power for the welding machines and air scrubbers.

Attachments:

- Change Order No. 2 to Amendment No. 4 of CM at Risk Contract with MGI (w/Contract History) – (3 originals)
- 2. DBE Goal Information w/Schedules 1 & 2
- Budget Transfer

	County Adm	inistrator	Date
Approved By:			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Department	Director	Date
Recommended By: 🖄แป็	Laura	Buke	12-13-21

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fis	cal impact:				
Fiscal Years	20 <u>22</u>	20 <u>23</u>	20 <u>24</u>	20 <u>25</u>	20 <u>26</u>
Capital Expenditures Operating Costs External Revenues (Grants) Program Income (County) In-Kind Match (County) NET FISCAL IMPACT	\$343,870				
# ADDITIONAL FTE POSITIONS (Cumulative)					= =
Is Item Included in Current Bo Does this item include the us	_	ds?	Yes N Yes N	o X o X	- - A
Budget Account No: Fund A Reporting Ca		ent <u>121</u> l	Unit <u>A348-4</u>	<u>47</u> Object <u>6</u>	6504 V
B. Recommended Sources of	f Funds/Summa	ary of Fisca	al Impact:		
Approval of this item provide Contract with MGI in the an \$343,870 and include a tran	nount of \$343,87	70.39. Fund yes in the a	ding sources commount of \$343,	onsist of Loca	
C. Departmental Fiscal Review	w: Wlloble	wund	mov		
	III. REVIE	EW COMME	<u>ENTS</u>		
A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Conti	act Developme	nt and Cor	ntrol Commen	ts:	
ОГМВ	·	Cont	ract Dev. and	Control	
B. Legal Sufficiency:					
Assistant County Attorney					
C. Other Department Review	7:				
Department Director					

REVISED 11/17

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT)



Palm Beach County Compliance Summary Report

Vendor Number	Vendor Name	AM Best Rating	ng Insurance Carrier	Policy#	Eff. Date	Exp. Date Coverage	Coverage	Contract Number Contract Name	Contract Name
DX00000795	The Morganti Group, Inc.	Modified	Compliant					DOA 18-3	CM at Risk Contract for Airport Improvements
		A++ . XV	Federal Insurance Company	54309474	12/31/2021	12/31/2022	12/31/2021 12/31/2022 Auto Liability		
		Ag, XV	Allied World National Assurance 03108098 Company	03108098	12/31/2021	12/31/2022	Excess Liability		
		A XIV	Starr Indemnity & Liability Company	1000584535211	12/31/2021	12/31/2021 12/31/2022	Excess Liability		
		A++g, XV	Chubb National Insurance Company	54309475 CT	12/31/2021	12/31/2022	General Liability		
		A++g, XV	Executive Risk Indemnity Inc.	54309476 AOS	12/31/2021	12/31/2022	General Liability		
		A++ , XV	Federal Insurance Company	54309477	12/31/2021	12/31/2022	Workers Comp		
10 - 1- 10 10 - 1- 10	A TOTAL TO STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF	***							

Standard - General Services-AOA Risk Profile:

Required Additional Insured: Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners Ownership Entity:





Palm Beach County Compliance Summary Report

Vendor Number	Vendor Name	AM Best Rating	g Insurance Carrier	Policy #	Eff. Date	Exp. Date	Coverage	Contract Number Contract Name	Contract Name
DX00001487	The Morganti Group, Inc.	Modified	Compliant					DOA 18-3 (MC 15) BR	DOA 18-3 (MC 15) The Morganti Group, BR Inc.
		A++g , XV	Travelers Property Casualty Company of America	qt6606b279985til20	9/21/2020	7/1/2022	Builders Risk		
		Ag , XV	Allied World National Assurance 03108098 Company	03108098	12/31/2020	12/31/2021	12/31/2021 Excess Liability		
		A+g . XV	American Guarantee and Liability AEC038479803 Insurance Company	y AEC038479803	12/31/2020	12/31/2021	12/31/2020 12/31/2021 Excess Liability		
		∧lX' ∀	Starr Indemnity & Liability Company	1000584535201	12/31/2020	12/31/2021	12/31/2021 Excess Liability		

Risk Profile: Standard - General Services
Required Additional Insured: Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners
Ownership Entity:

CERTIFICATE (Corporation)

The undersigned hereby certifies that the following are true and correct statements:

That Nabil Takla is the President of The Morganti Group, Inc., a corporation organized and
existing in good standing under the laws of the State of Connecticut, hereinafter referred to as the
Corporation, and that the following Resolutions are true and correct copies of certain Resolutions
adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation as of the 9th day of November, 2018, in
accordance with the laws of the State of Connecticut, the Articles of Incorporation and the Bylaws of the Corporation.

RESOLVED that the corporation shall enter into that certain Contract, Palm Beach County DOA18-3 CM at Risk Services for Airport Improvements for the Department of Airports Agreement between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida and the Corporation (the Agreement), a copy of which is attached hereto: and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that <u>Stephen Sines</u>, the <u>Vice President of Operations</u> of the Corporation, is hereby authorized and instructed to execute such Agreement and such other instruments as may be necessary and appropriate for the Corporation to fulfill its obligations under the Agreement,

- 2. That the foregoing resolutions have not been modified, amended, rescinded, revoked or otherwise changed and remain in full force and effects as of the date hereof.
- That the Corporation is in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida, and had qualified,
 if legally required, to do business in the State of Florida and has full power and authority to enter
 into such Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has set his hand and affixed the Corporate Seal of the Corporation on the 3^{rd} day of January, 2019.

description on the <u>s</u>ay or <u>suntary, 2015.</u>

(Signature)

/Witness

ubscribed and sworn before me by Nabil Takla this 3rd day of January, 2019.

Votary Public

JUDITH E. ANNUNZIATA

NOTARY PUBLIC

HT COMMISSION EXPIRES OCT. 31, 2021

PALM BEACH COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS

Attest:	Joseph Abruzzo Clerk of the Circuit Court & Comptroller	Approved As To Terms Terms and Conditions	Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency
Ву:	Deputy Clerk	By: Jan Bube Director of Airports	By:County Attorney

PROJECT INFORMATION AIRPORT:

PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (PBI)

PROJECT:

DOA 18-3AIRPORT IMPROVEMENTS - WO MC 15 Escalator Replacement

CONTRACTOR: CONTRACT:

Ref Doc

DESCRIPTION

ITEM#

THE MORGANTI GROUP INC.
RESOLUTION NO: R-2019-0042(Contract):WO MC-15: R2020

RESOLUTION NO: R-2013-0042[C01112C1]:940 MC-13; R2020-
1336;NTP 9/21/2020

The existing handrails on eight (8) interior stairways/balconies within the PBI terminal were installed in 1987 as part of the original terminal construction. Following demolition of the existing handrails at Escalator Balcony/Stair H it was noted that additional structural modifications to the existing curb would be required to accommodate the installation of the new handrails. This condition applies to stair/balcony B, C, E, F, G/K & H. Structural modifications include demolition of unsuitable concrete on the stair stringers and balconies and installation of HSS steel members to support the new handrails. This will also require additional temporary partitions to shield the welding operation from the public at the 1st and second levels and temporary safety railings on the stair stringers/balconies, temporary power for the welding machines and air scrubbers.

EXHIBIT 1 CHANGE ORDER NO 2 SUMMARY

DAYS

AMOUNT

1.1	PCO #2/FB #004	Alen Construction - Demolition of Concrete and Finishes	\$7,826.50		Unforeseen	Demolition of unsuitable concrete and overlaying terrazzo flooring at balconies;
1,2	PCO #2/FB #004	Alen Construction - Concrete repairs of curbs at stair stringers and balconies	\$15,543.00		Unforeseen	Repair of concrete curbs at stair stringers and balconies;
1.3	PCO #2/FB #004	Alen Construction - Finishes	\$78,886.56		DOA	Original scope included p-lam at balconies and 3 sides at Esc B and C The additional p-lam is at the shelf above the fire door enclosure when there is existing ceramic tile. There are also additional costs for the P-lam panels. It was assumed that the existing P-lam panels are 5/8" thick but are actually a 3/4" panel. Reveals were added for aesthetics and there was a change in mounting to facilitate and maintain a flush finish. Also includes the safety railings at balconies and rental costs for lift access, as well as credit for scaffolding not used.
2.1	PCO #2/FB #004	Van Linda Iron Works - Temporary cable railings at (7) stair stringers	\$35,759.06		PZB	The initial scope included construction of a scaffold system atong the fength of balconies E and H to be used as a working platform and leading edge safety protection for the balcony and upper stair stringer work, disabling the stiding fire doors at B and C to erect the scaffold. The fire marshal would not allow the disabling of the fire door requiring temporary safety raits instead.
2.2	PCO #2/FB #004	Van Linda Iron Works - Structural Steel scope at Stairs/balconies B,C,E,F,G/K,H	\$137,929,70	0	Unforeseen	Fabrication and installation of steel members for structural support at stairs/balconies B,C,E,F,G/K,H
2.3	PCO #2/FB #004	Van Linda Iron Works - Miscellaneous Metals budget	\$20,000.00		Unforeseen	Budget for unforeseen conditions following demolition of remaining stairs/balconies
3	PCO #2/FB #004	HR Finishes - Temporary Partition Budget	\$\$5,000,00		Unforeseen	The original scope included placement of stanchions to separate the construction from the public. With the welding required to install the structural scope, temporary partitions will need to be installed for additional protection to the public
4	PCO #2/FB #004	Dato Electric - Temporary Electric	\$5,234.69		Unforeseen	Temp power for welding machines and air scrubbers
5	PCO #2/FB #004	Builders Risk Insurance	\$3,438.70		Unforeseen	
6	PCO #2/FB #004	Bond Rider	\$3,438.70		Unforeseen	
7	PCO #2/FB #004	General Liability insurance	\$3,438.70		Unforeseen	
		Subtotal	\$327,495.61			
8	PCO #2/FB #004	CM Fee	\$16,374.78		Unforeseen	
tract Time	Adjustments -	Summary				
				0		
		Total Change Order No.2	343,870.39	ļ <u> </u>		

	LEGEND
\$15500 B255	Error
\$0.00	Omission/recommended and/or required in project,
\$35,759.05	Other Agency
578 886 56	Department of Airports
\$229.224.77	Conditions not normally anticipated or encountered in construction
\$0.00	Quantity Underruns, contract adjustments,
\$343,870 39	Total Change Order #2
	1

SUMMARY EXPLANATION

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER

NO. 2



To: Cynthia Portnoy

Palm Beach County - Dept. of Airports

846 Palm Beach International West Palm Beach, FL 33406-1470 Date 11/15/2021 Project # 2020.008.

Project Task MC15 Terminal Escalator Replacement

Phone: 561.471.7420

Fax: 561.471.7427 Email: cportnoy@pbia.org

CC:

Issue Field Bulletin #4

Below is the detail for our proposal to complete the following changes in contract work: All labor, material and equipment required to complete the changes associated with MC15 Field Bulletin #4, including:

- Alen Construction demolition of unsuitable concrete and overlaying terrazzo flooring at balconies as shown on S101
- Alen Construction repair of concrete curbs at stair stringers and balconies as shown on S101
- Alen Construction installation of Class A, Formica Dover White 7197 MicroDot finish p-lam wall panels and Class A, Formica Dover White 7197 smooth, matte finish p-lam horizontal panels, trims, and supportive framing as shown on A504
- Temporary Partition Budget construction of additional temporary drywall partitions to shield the welding operation from the public at 1st and 2nd levels
- Van Linda Iron Works fabrication and installation of temporary safety rails consisting of angle posts with cable railing at seven (7) stair stringers; installation of HSS steel members to provide structural support for new handrail systems per the details shown on S101
- Dato Electric installation of temporary power for welding machines and air scrubbers to be utilized by Van Linda Iron Works

Stainless steel details shown in FB#4 are not included and will be addressed separately upon receipt of the response to RFI 16 - Stainless Steel Base Styles.

PCO Item	Status	Change (in Days)	Quantity	UM	Unit Price	Amount
1 : Alen Construction – Demo, Concrete, Finishes	PENDING	(iii Daya)	0.000	LS	0.00000	\$ 102,256.06
2 : Van Linda Iron Works - Misc Metals	PENDING		0.000	LS	0.00000	\$ 193,688.76
3 : Dato Electric- Temporary Electric	PENDING		0.000	LS	0.00000	\$ 6,234.69
4 : HR Finishes – Temp Partition Budget	PENDING		0.000	LS	0.00000	\$ 15,000.00
4 : Builder's Risk	PENDING		0.000	LS	0.00000	\$ 3,438.70
5 : Bond Rider	PENDING		0.000	LS	0.00000	\$ 3,438.70

I got to a real Markage and the manifestion tong though Real thought Markagerant

PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER

Jennifer Uman

NO.

PENDING 0.000 6: General Liability LS 0.00000 \$ 3,438.70

7:Fee **PENDING** 0.000 LS 0.00000 \$ 16,374.78

\$ 343,870.39

Submitted By: Approved By:

11/15/2021

Date

Cynthia Portnoy

Date

Palm Beach County - Dept. of Airports

Formation of Flore operation that was former torque the open Saide + France Managed to

Increase PENALTY RIDER

BOND AMOUNT \$9,121,497.00

BOND NO. <u>9355575</u>

To be attached and form a part of Bond No. 9355575 dated the 15th day of September, 2020, executed by Zurich American Insurance Company as surety, on behalf of The Morganti Group, Inc. as current principal of record, and in favor of Palm Beach County - Department of Airports, as Obligee, and in the amount of Nine Million One Hundred Twenty One Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Seven Dollars and 00/100 (\$9,121,497.00).

In consideration of the agreed premium charged for this bond, it is understood and agreed that <u>Zurich American Insurance Company</u> hereby consents that effective from the <u>15th</u> day of <u>September</u>, <u>2020</u>, said bond shall be amended as follows:

THE BOND PENALTY SHALL BE Increased:

FROM: Nine Million One Hundred Twenty One Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Seven Dollars and 00/100 (\$9,121,497.00)

TO: <u>Nine Million Four Hundred Sixty Five Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Seven Dollars and 39/100</u> (\$9,465,367.39)

The Increase of said bond penalty shall be effective as of the 15th day of September, 2020, and does hereby agree that the continuity of protection under said bond subject to changes in penalty shall not be impaired hereby, provided that the aggregate liability of the above mentioned bond shall not exceed the amount of liability assumed by it at the time the act and/or acts of default were committed and in no event shall such liability be cumulative.

Signed, sealed and dated this 19th day of November, 2021.

The Morganti Group, Inc.
PRINCIPAL

Thamer Rushaidat, President & CEO

Zurich American Insurance Company
SURETY

Gabriela Camacho, ATTORNEY-IN-FACT, FL Non-Resident License No. W570767

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by Robert D. Murray, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint, Michael J. CUSACK, Eric J. CANTERBURY, John J. GAMBINO, Sandra C. LOPES, Nicole ROY, Natalie CONEYS, Jean M. FEENEY, Nicholas LABBE, Laurie ROTHWELL and Gabriela CAMACHO, all of Boston, Massachusetts, EACH, its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 25th day of June, A.D. 2019.







ATTEST:

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

By: Robert D. Murray Vice President

auri & Brown

By: Dawn E. Brown Secretary

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

On this 25th day of June, A.D. 2019, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, Robert D. Murray, Vice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secretary of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public My Commission Expires: July 9, 2023

Constance a. Dunn

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.







Brian M. Hodges, Vice President

Burn Hodgeo

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT INFORMATION TO:

Zurich Surety Claims 1299 Zurich Way Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056 www.reportsfclaims@zurichna.com 800-626-4577 DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS
Airport Improvements • CMR
The Morgantl Group
PB NO: DOA 18-3

ORIGINAL CONTRACT		YEAR 1-2 R-2019-0042	<u>~</u>	YEAR 3 R-2020-1808		YEAR 4		YEAR 5							
DATE APPROVED EXPIRATION		1/15/2019 1/15/2021		12/8/20		1/15/2023		. 1/15/2024							
REF DOC	FUNDWG	DESCRIPTION	TIME(Cal Days) for Substantal	Ė	Bubatanial Completion Date	Final Completion Date	АМОШНТ	CHANGE ORDER OR ADJUSTMENT	CHANGE ORDER VALUE PLUS TIME	REVISED AMOUNT	LEAD DEPT APPROVAL	CRC APPROVAL	BCC APPROVAL	STATUS	TOMO CLOSED
Task Order MC01		PHK-Fual Farm-Cost Sotimate													No fees submitted
MC02		LNA NEC Corrections	8										\$0.00	On held	
Task Order McCo	APTUGINE EXIBIT	APELICIES E. ECOIDT GC C Furnitum Replacement	8	4.415			po prio zes			3,7,0\$6,00	00000223				
Amendmentito 1 Work Order Recog	Market States and Market States	AP RIGHTES : ROBERT TREATLEMEN Interior injuroversants A APPLIES	eg Eg	STATE.	1272979	1/19/20	1874.851.00						5874,931,00	Aute 18, 2019 Board Meeting (4, 2019- 08381	
		speriory: This time extension is for final completion	. •					347,1234	41/251/448		H. Market			Approved 7730/19	
		9	ŝ		12220119	02/01/20		15.0003.18-5	15'001'675					Approved trialzezo	
		GMP Adjustment						(0.00 see 1		\$2.527,2984				Approved 9/23/2020	
Arrendment No 2 Work Order MC03	Ar Electricas Expers	AP ELECTRIES - EXPIRE - CO PURITIVE REPROPERBILING A APPRILES - Construidon Services	240	81.77 2.81	1/19/20	022276	\$4,227,574.00						\$4.221.674.00	Medbig (R-2019-	
		CO No 1 RJN DPG						(00'591') (05')	(6234/4623)		(oggarjace)			Approarb 9/27/19	
		CO HOZ ANCONES JON DPO						(\$1,047,240,13)	(\$1.047,261.38)		(86,184,140,18)			Approved on 1072-4719	
		GMP Adjustments						(\$14.),702.53)		P. 688,446,19					CRC-12118/2020
Astrehament No attock Order	emica e emiliar	Selection	9	1727420	072870	7729020	00 1162 049 \$						3575,238,00	107/18 Boald Meking (H-2020 08:4)	
		CO No.1 Waterly.	2				\$17,600.63		\$28.803					Approved on 3/30/2020	
		CO Ne 2 double 19 Ages ment Car lens	3		7/22200	201128a	\$28.074.855		10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1					Approved by CRC 207(152022	
		GINP Adjustments					(562.880.30)		(342,450.10)	\$1: C.28'699\$\$					CRC77772021
Task Order MC08	CEDJASA Y SANDA	Escalar Perjacenten): Additional Escon Services (Ivestigations and Opsignetistion of Establia Conditions					074774			on test its				अन्तरक्ष्यं क्षर्यं क्ष	
Work Order MC 03.	MP CLOIBLE DONIG	Security improvements at PUI.	ģ	12(20)9	P.	2	OUT OF BEET					M 184,013:00		Approved 124/2019	
		2.00	ģ		37778	72,027		\$17,809.80			9			Aggr 0xed 3/30/2020	
Girl P. Kalpus brents										\$216,822,30				Aproved on fristable	Cipsed
Track Order MC-10	APELICIBLE EXHIBITA APPLIE	Air ELIGBLE: Escalaiof Amiscement - Precon EXHISIS APPLIES Services					\$41,250,00			0.00	Embh of the miles			Approved 21117020	ANA B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B B
Work Order MC-13								-							
Work Order MC-54	Foderal-Cares-Act	Checkpoint C-Modifications								· ·		-			

DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS
Airport Improvements - CMR
The Morganti Group
PB NO: DAO 18-3
CONTRACT HISTORY

ORIGINAL CONTRACT RESOLUTION NO		YEAR 1-2 R-2019-0042		YEAR 3 R-2020-1808		YEAR 4		YEAR S							
DATE APPROVED EXPIRATION		1/15/2021 1/15/2021		128620		1/15/2023		1/15/2024							
REF DOC	FUNDING	DESCRPTION	TIME(Cal Days) for Substantial	L.	Substantial Completion Date	Final Completion Date	AMOUNT	CHANGE ORDER OR ADJUSTMENT	CHANGE ORDER VALUE PLUS TIME	REVISED AMOUNT	LEAD DEPT APPROVAL	CRC	BCC APPROVAL	BTATUS	TOWO CLOBED
Amendment No 4 Work Order MC-15	AP ELIGIBLE - Escalator Reg EXHIBIT A APPLIES Construction	Escalator Raplacement - Construction	57.5	9/21/20	2114/23		\$9,145,981,00						\$8,145,981.00	Approved 9/15/2020 R2020-1318	
		CONot	0					\$975,518.00	\$975,516,00				\$975,516.00	5/18/21 Board R2021- 0726	
		CO No 2	۰					\$143,870.39	\$343,870.38	\$9,465,387,39			\$343,870,39	2/1/22 Board	
Amendment No 5		First one year renewal option								-	Charles Transcription of the Control		\$0.00	Approved 12/8/20 R2020-1808	
Amendment No 6 Work Order	FDOT	ARFF Roof Repairs	98	5/8/21	12/6/8	9/8/21	\$490,813.00						\$490,813.00	Approved 5/4/21 R2021-0005	
		CONOI	22		821123	12/00/8									-
***************************************		GMP Adjustments								\$490,813.00					
Amendment No 7		Second one year option											00'0\$	12/7/21 Board	
Amendment No 3 Work Order MC-19		Terminal Roof Replacement										***************************************			
		•													
		Total					\$14,604,413.18	(\$165,739.97)		\$14,438,673.21	-\$1,171,755.73	\$199,013.00	\$15,622,924,39		

Ness than \$100,000 \$100,000 <\$200,000 > \$200,000

Approval Authority GD Value 50-50,000 \$50,001-100,000 >\$100,001

| Sum CD Year | Authority | Doys | Doys

Time must also be evaluated based on value of LD's for projects over \$1,000,000. The value of the time extension is not included when calc the cummulative value

Attachment No. 2

Construction Management at Risk RFP #DOA 18-3 Date: April 12, 2018 Marketplace: 8C, PBC, MDC DBE Project Goal: 12% Misc. Funding

andersaing (Adatorial Cost)	1, 1,			-		
Concordant Management Concordant	Turf Farming	111421	0.00%	0	0	%00.0
Construction Management		236220	12.75%	239	816	3.73%
Drainage System (Labor Cost)	Drainage System Construction	237110	1,18%	20	138	0.17%
Subgrade Stabilization	Hwy, Street & Bridge Construction	237310	2.60%	52	126	1.07%
Miscellaneous Concrete (Material Cost)	Concrete pumping	238110	3.06%	11	226	0.15%
		238120	0.38%	16	51	0.12%
Nazaciors Marane Contrations		738140	2.75%	9	216	0.08%
Danking Contractors		248160	1.63%	29	369	0,13%
District Active Court	Florital Contractors	238210	8.21%	79	1619	0.40%
Disching Machanial		238270	2.94%	49	2057	0.07%
Court and Incolation		238310	2.03%	26	355	0.15%
Ovintings & Wall Countings		738320	1.55%	55	783	0.11%
Tile & Terrare		738340	9.50%	12	371	0.31%
Davement Removal	Cite Preparation	238910	2.85%	43	303	0,40%
Sita Damolition	Site Preparation	738911	0.00%	n/a	n/a	%00'0
Temporary Stormwater Pollution Prevention,	1	00000	7000		7.23	%00.0
Erosion and Sittation Control	lemporary Erosian Control	000000	2000	2/2	-60	%00.0
Other Buiding Equipment Contractors		23530	, 2000 O	2/2	3,5	7,000
Pavement Markings (Material Cost)	Paint and Coating Manufacturing	325510	0.00%	3		2000
All Other Rubber Product Manufacturing [Membrane roof]		326299	0.88%	n/a	0	800.0
Ready Mix Concrete Manufacturing		327320	1.38%	0	46	0.00%
Drainage System (Material Cost)	Culvert pipe, concrete, manufacturing	327332	0.00%	0	4	0.00%
Conveyor and Conveying Equipment		333922	4.63%	٥	N	0.00%
Manufacturing					*	7900 1
Switchgear and Switchboard Apparatus Manufacturing		335313	4,38%		4	L, U.77a
Brick, Stone, and Related Construction Material	le.	423320	6.65%	ın.	109	0.31%
Merchant Wholesalers	Fearing (except wood) merchant					0.00%
Chain link Fence (Materials Cost)	wholesalers	423390	0.00%	2	119	
Electrical Work (Material Cost)	Electrical Apparatus/Equip, Wiring Supplies, Related Equip Merchant	423610	4.21%	\$\$	619	0.10%
Readway Signage (Material Cost)	Siens (except electrical) Wholesalers	423990	%00.0	6	771	%00'0
Fuel Farm Systems	Petroleum Bulk Stations and Terminals	424710	%00.0	€4	48	%00.0
Building Materials/Supplies		444190	1.56%	10	648	0.02%
Nursery, Garden Center & Farm Supply (Sod)		444220	0.45%	0	123	0.00%
rucking	Trucking	484220	0,63%	17	174	0,06%
Maintenance of Traffic	Maintenance of Traffic	488190	0.88%	9	318	0.02%
Insurance Contest and Orotact Bacord Townsonts	Insurance and Manning	524125	1.00%	٩	191	B.00%
- 1	8	541380	0.38%	13	92	0.05%
Mobilization	Mobilization	561499	0.00%	3	204	0.00%
Landscaping (Labor Cost)	Turf Installation	\$61730	0.25%	39	1938	0.01%
Prefabricated Metal Building and Component		332311	1.88%	0	4	0,00%
Mobilization/Overhead (Prime)		n/a	7.00%	n/a	e/u	0.00%
Contingency		n/a	5.00%	e/u	n/a	0.00%
in the second se			100%			8,58%

CMAR Contracts	
42013-0663	316
R2013-0664	14
Median	15
DBE Goal	24

LIST OF PROPOSED DBE FIRMS SCHEDULE 1

Project/Bid Name: MC15 Escalator Replacement	scalator Replacement - OCO#2	#2	Project/Bid No: DOA 18-3	DOA 18-3		
Name of Prime Bidder: The Morganti Group Inc.	Morganti Group Inc.	Change	Order/Task/Am	Change Order/Task/Amendment No. (if applicable): MC15 OCO #2	applicable): MC	15 OCO #2
Contact Person: Jennifer Uman	nan	Bid Ope	Bid Opening Date:			
Address: 1450 Centre Park Blvd, Suite 260 WPB	Blvd, Suite 260 WPB FL 33401		Department: Airports			
Phone No.: 561-689-0200	Fax No: 561-689-4774	E-mail A	E-mail Address: juma	juman@morganti.com		
Name, Address & Phone No. of DBE Firm	Description of Type of Work	Classification (Check applicable box)	Black	Hispanic	Women	Other (Please Specify)
Alen Construction	Demolition, Concrete Repair, Finishes	□ Prime Contractor X Subcontractor □ Supplier □ Manufacturer	49	\$102,256.06	₩.	€
Cooper Construction Management & Consulting	CM Services	□ Prime Contractor X Subcontractor □ Supplier □ Manufacturer	\$1,964.97			
Dato Electric	Electrical	□ Prime Contractor X Subcontractor □ Supplier □ Manufacturer	€9	\$6,234.69	\$	\$
		□ Prime Contractor X Subcontractor □ Supplier □ Manufacturer			\$	₩
		□ Prime Contractor X Subcontractor □ Supplier □ Manufacturer	\$		₩	\$
Notes			Total V	Total Value of DBE Participation: \$_110,455.72	ticipation: \$_1	10,455.72

The amounts listed on this form for each DBE Firm must be supported by the price included on Schedule 2, "Letter of Intent to Perform as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise", in order to be

ત્રં છ

counted toward attainment of the DBE goal.
Firms identified a nuts form must be certified as a DBE by the State of Florida's Unified Certification Program.
Firms identified on this form must be certified as a DBE by the State of Florida's Unified Certification Program.
If materials or supplies are proposed to be purchased from a DBE regular dealer, sixty percent (60%) of the proposed expenditure is counted toward attainment of the DBE goal. Reduce dollar amount to 60% of supplier's quote for purposes of determining value of DBE participation. Amounts listed on Schedule "2" should reflect the full expenditure (i.e., do not reduce supplier's quote). itor 0.00 ינוֹ שמע ל itti

ne Bidder will moni		
roject and that the Pri		
committing to utilize the above referenced DBE Firms on the Project and that the Prime Bidder will monit		
the above reference	e by the DBE Firms.	
s committing to utilize t	aformed by the by the	
igned Prime Bidder is	ne work is actually pe	
ng this form the unders	the DBE Firms to ensure that the work)/ K11 4
By signing	the DBE Fil	

Jennifer Uman/ Sr. PM とろうと В ::

Print Name/Title of Person Executing on Behalf of the Prime

Date: 11/19/21

*Additional sheets may be used if necessary.

SCHEDULE 2 (Attachment __ to the Bid Form)

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE

Project/Bid No.: MC15	Project/Bi	d Name: _	MC15 Termi	nal Escalator	Replacer	nent	
Change Order/Task/Am	endment No. (If ap	plicable): .	OCO #2				
Name of Prime Bidder:	T/2 = 1 d = 11 = 11 = 1						
Name of DBE Firm:	Alen Constructi	on					
The undersigned is cert Program. Check one or				prise by the	State of F	lorida	a's Unified Certification
⊓ Black d'Hispa	ınic 🖂	Nomen		□Other (Plea	se Specify	y)	<u> </u>
□ Prime Contractor □ 5	Subcontractor 🙃	Manufacti	ırer	□ Supplier			
The undersigned is pre project (specify in detail	the particular work	and/or pa				with	the above-reference
Additional Sheets may to Line Item/Lot No.	be used as necessa Item Descrip	ary. tion	Qty/Units		rice	1.75.JA. 212.2.77	Total Price
	Demolition			\$		\$	7,826.50
	Concrete			\$		\$	15,543.00
	Finishes	**************************************		\$		<u>\$</u> \$	78,886.56
		- AMARA				····	
at the following price1: \$)	102,256.	06 ocontractor/Sup	plier's Quote)		······································	
and will enter into a for Beach County.	mal agreement for	work with	you conditi	oned upon yo	our execu	tion c	of a contract with Pa
If the undersigned subcontractor, please		owing:					
(Almost F.O. I. a. I.	<u> </u>		ount of Subcon		□ DBE		
(Name of Subcontr	actor) \$	(AM)	ount of Subcon	ract)	o DBE		
(Name of Subcontr			ount of Subcon	tract)	□ Non		
The undersigned affir subcontracting the subcontractor/supplie the subcontractor from Alen Construction Printed Name of DBE Subcontractor	work to another understands the providing quote Grap, Inc.	er subco at the pro itions to c By:	ontractor ovision of to other bidder	except as his form to t	noted a	bove	e. The undersigne
		Dai	<u>1]]</u>	· + ma fir #			

¹ Do not reduce supplier's quote on this Schedule. Adjustments for purposes of determining the value of a supplier's participation should be reflected on Schedule 1 only. See "Note 3" on Schedule 1. Amounts for materials and supplies should be broken out in the table above.

Schedule 2 (v.11-08-11)

SCHEDULE 2 (Attachment __ to the Bid Form)

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE

Project/Bid No.: MC15 Project	/Bid Name: MC15	Terminal Escalator F	Replacement
Change Order/Task/Amendment No. (If	applicable): OCo	O #2	
Name of Prime Bidder:The Morgant	i Group		
Name of DBE Firm: Cooper Con-	struction Managem	ent	
The undersigned is certified as a Disad Program. Check one or more classifica	vantaged Business tions as applicable	s Enterprise by the S	tate of Florida's Unified Certification
® Black □ Hispanic	□Women	□Other (Please	e Specify)
□ Prime Contractor □ Subcontractor	□ Manufacturer	a Supplier	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
The undersigned is prepared to perform project (specify in detail the particular ways)	ork and/or parts the	escribed work in cor ereof to be performed	nnection with the above-referenced):
Additional Sheets may be used as nece Line Item/Lot No. Item Desc		o lean de la companya	Control of the second s
CM Servi		Units Unit Pric	Total Price \$ \$1,964.97
J.,, 60,77,	000	\$	\$ \$1,504.37
		\$	\$
		\$	\$
at the following price1: \$	\$1,964.97 (Subcontrac	ctor/Supplier's Quote)	
and will enter into a formal agreement Beach County.	for work with you	conditioned upon you	ur execution of a contract with Palm
If the undersigned intends to su subcontractor, please complete the f	bcontract any pollowing:	portion of the wo	rk described above to another
N/A	¢.		_ DDC 0-4:5-4
(Name of Subcontractor)	Ψ	Subcontract)	 DBE Certified Non-DBE
N/A ,	_\$		a DBE Certified
(Name of Subcontractor)	(Amount of	Subcontract)	a Non-DBE
The undersigned affirms that it has to subcontracting the work to and subcontractor/supplier understands the subcontractor from providing que	other subcontract that the provision otations to other l	stor, except as not not this form to the	oted above. The undersigned
Cooper Construction Management & Consult Printed Name of DBE Subcontractor		ignature	<u> </u>
	Date: <u>11</u>	/22/2021	

Schedule 2 (v.11-08-11)

¹ Do not reduce supplier's quote on this Schedule. Adjustments for purposes of determining the value of a supplier's participation should be reflected on Schedule 1 only. See "Note 3" on Schedule 1. Amounts for materials and supplies should be broken out in the table above.

SCHEDULE 2 (Attachment __ to the Bid Form)

LETTER OF INTENT TO PERFORM AS A DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE

Project/Bid No.: MC15 Project	ct/Bid Name: MC15 Ten	minal Escalator Replace	ement
Change Order/Task/Amendment No. (I	If applicable): OCO #2	e ontare dual refuero e	
Name of Prime Bidder:The Morgan	nti Group		
Name of DBE Firm: Dato Electric	ic		
The undersigned is certified as a Disa Program. Check one or more classifications	dvantaged Business En ations as applicable:	terprise by the State of	Florida's Unified Certification
□ Black	□Women	☐Other (Please Speci	fy)
□ Prime Contractor □ Subcontractor	□ Manufacturer	□ Supplier	
The undersigned is prepared to perfo project (specify in detail the particular v			n with the above-referenced
Additional Sheets may be used as nec			Digital and the second
Line Item/Lot No: Item Des Electrica		S Unit-Price	\$ 6,234.69
Ligotrioc	**	\$	\$
		\$	\$
			\$
at the following price1: \$	6,234.69 (Subcontractor/S	undier's Quote)	
and will enter into a formal agreement Beach County.			ution of a contract with Palm
If the undersigned intends to s subcontractor, please complete the		on of the work des	cribed above to another
	\$	o DB	E Certified
(Name of Subcontractor)	(Amount of Subc	•	n-DBE
(Name of Subcontractor)	\$\$ (Amount of Subc		E Certified n-DBE
The undersigned affirms that it has subcontracting the work to an subcontractor/supplier understands the subcontractor from providing quality of the subcontractor from DBE Subcontractor	other subcontractor, s that the provision of	except as noted this form to the Primers.	above. The undersigned

Schedule 2 (v.11-08-11)

¹ Do not reduce supplier's quote on this Schedule. Adjustments for purposes of determining the value of a supplier's participation should be reflected on Schedule 1 only. See "Note 3" on Schedule 1. Amounts for materials and supplies should be broken out In the table above.

BUDGET TRANSFER

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

Airport Passenger Improvement and Development Fund

Fund 4111

Page 1 of 1 pages

Advantage Document Numbers: BGEX 120721/497

Use this form to provide budget for items not anticipated in the budget.

l or mile rolling aso	ose tins form to provide nauget for terms for anacipated in the pauget.						EXPENDED/	
ACCT.NUMBER	ACCOUNT NAME	ADOPTED BUDGET	CURRENT BUDGET	INCREASE	DECREASE	ADJUSTED BUDGET	ENCUMBERED AS OF 12/08/2021	REMAINING
Expenditures								
121-A348-6504	lotb Non Infrastructure	7,141,029	5,393,013	343,870	0	5,736,883	4,954,163	782,720
121-A900-9909	Reserves Improvement Program	19,773,212	13,201,934	0	343,870	12,858,064	0	12,858,064
	Total Appropriations & Expenditures			343,870	343,870	0		
	OFMB	Signatures Signa	ACE I IO I II		Date 10/0		By Board of County Commissioners At Meeting of	nmissioners
INITIATING DE	INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION		14 14 VX V V V) 10	12	+	February 1, 2022	
Aminictotion (B)	Administration (Budget Donathment America)					_	Deputy Clerk to the	

Administration/Budget Department Approval

OFMB Department - Posted

Deputy Clerk to the Board of County Commissioners